
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Council 
 
Thursday, 26 February, 2015 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston. 
Question Time will begin at 1.30pm. Full Council will begin at the conclusion 
of Question Time or 2.00pm whichever is earlier. 
 
Agenda 
 
Index 
 
 1. Apologies and Announcements   

 

 2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   
 

A.        Matters for Decision 
 
 3. Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held on 18 December 

(Special Meeting) and 18 December (Ordinary Meeting)  
(Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 4. Appointment of Section 151 Officer  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 5. The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2015/16  
(Pages 15 - 46) 
 

 6. Members Allowance Scheme 2015/16  (Pages 47 - 60) 
 

 7. Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 2015/16   
(Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 8. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair - Audit and 
Governance Committee  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

B.       Matters for Information 
 
 9. Report of the Cabinet (Part B)  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

 10. Report of Urgent Key Decisions  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 



 11. Report of County Council Committees   
 

To receive reports from: 
 

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees   
(Pages 73 - 78) 

 
(b) Audit and Governance Committee  (Pages 79 - 84) 

 
 12. Report of the Combined Fire Authority  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

 
 C. Notice of Motion 

 
To consider any Notices of Motion submitted under Standing 
Order No. 14.2.1. 

 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
24 February 2015 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 18 December, 2014 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brindle 
A Ali 
A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
M Barron 
L Beavers 
D Borrow 
P Britcliffe 
I Brown 
K Brown 
T Brown 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
A Clempson 
D Clifford 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson 
F De Molfetta 
C Dereli 
M Devaney 
G Driver 
J Fillis 
 

J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Green 
J Hanson 
Dr M Hassan 
P Hayhurst 
C Henig 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal 
A James 
M Johnstone 
A Jones 
D Lord 
T  Martin 
J Mein 
Y Motala 
R Newman-Thompson 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
M Otter 
 

M Parkinson 
N Penney 
S Perkins 
C Pritchard 
S Prynn 
P Rigby 
K Sedgewick 
S Serridge 
J Shedwick 
R Shewan 
D T Smith 
K Snape 
D Stansfield 
V Taylor 
M Tomlinson 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
D Westley 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
B Winlow 
B Yates 
 

 
1.  Apologies and Announcements 

 
Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors Tim 
Ashton, Terry Burns, Gina Dowding, Andrea Kay, Jim Lawrenson, Gareth 
Molineux, Mark Perks, Alan Schofield, Jeff Sumner and Paul White. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
 

The Chairman reported that former County Councillor Mrs Shelagh Derwent was 
unable to attend the ceremony, but was delighted to be nominated in her 
absence. 
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
3.  Appointment of Honorary Aldermen 

 
It was moved by County Councillor Jennifer Mein and seconded by County 
Councillor Geoff Driver: 
 
That, having regard to the eminent services rendered to Lancashire County 
Council over a long period by former County Councillors Jean Battle 
Pat Case, Chris Cheetham, Shelagh Derwent, Hazel Harding, Chris Holtom, 
Margaret Livesey, Geoff Roper, Tom Sharratt, Dorothy Westell and Keith Young 
the County Council confer on them the title of Honorary Alderman of the County 
Council. 
 
The Motion was then supported by County Councillor Bill Winlow and other 
Members of the County Council.  Upon being put to the vote, the Motion was 
carried. 
 
Resolved:  That, having regard to the eminent services rendered to Lancashire 
County Council over a long period by former County Councillors Jean Battle, Pat 
Case, Chris Cheetham, Shelagh Derwent, Hazel Harding, Chris Holtom, 
Margaret Livesey, Geoff Roper, Tom Sharratt, Dorothy Westell and Keith Young, 
the County Council confer on them the title of Honorary Alderman of the County 
Council. 
 
The Chairman of the County Council then presented certificates to Aldermen 
Jean Battle, Pat Case, Chris Cheetham, Hazel Harding, Chris Holtom, Margaret 
Livesey, Geoff Roper, Tom Sharratt, Dorothy Westell and Keith Young who each 
thanked the Members of the County Council for the honour bestowed upon them. 
 
A certificate would be posted to Mrs Derwent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 18 December, 2014 
 

Present: 
 

County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brindle 
T Aldridge 
A Ali 
T Ashton 
A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
M Barron 
L Beavers 
D Borrow 
P Britcliffe 
I Brown 
K Brown 
T Brown 
P Buckley 
Mrs S Charles 
A Cheetham 
A Clempson 
D Clifford 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
B Dawson 
F De Molfetta 
C Dereli 
M Devaney 
G Dowding 
 

G Driver 
J Fillis 
J Gibson 
G Gooch 
M Green 
J Hanson 
Dr M Hassan 
P Hayhurst 
C Henig 
N Hennessy 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal 
A James 
M Johnstone 
A Jones 
D Lord 
T  Martin 
J Mein 
Y Motala 
R Newman-Thompson 
D O'Toole 
Mrs L Oades 
J Oakes 
M Otter 
 

M Parkinson 
N Penney 
S Perkins 
M Perks 
C Pritchard 
S Prynn 
P Rigby 
K Sedgewick 
S Serridge 
J Shedwick 
R Shewan 
D T Smith 
K Snape 
D Stansfield 
J Sumner 
V Taylor 
M Tomlinson 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
D Westley 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
B Winlow 
B Yates 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

1.  Apologies and Announcements 
 

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors Terry 
Burns, Andrea Kay, Jim Lawrenson, Gareth Molineux, Bev Murray, Alan 
Schofield and Paul White. 
 
Death 
 
The Chairman reported the sad death of former County Councillor Arif Umerji 
who represented the Blackburn Bank Top & Brookhouse Division from 1993 to 
1998. 
 
He referred also to the very recent mass murder in Peshawar, Pakistan of over 
130 school children, the death of hostages in Sydney, Australia and the many 
other acts of terrorism over the last year, across the world, in which people had 
lost their lives. 
 
The council stood in silent tribute. 
 
2.  The Resolution of the Conduct Committee 26 November 2014 - 

County Councillor G Driver 
 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE had been instructed by the Conduct 
Committee to make a formal apology to County Councillor Jennifer Mein in terms 
specified by the Committee. County Councillor Driver indicated that he was not 
prepared to apologise. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
 
4.  Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held 2 October 2014 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the County Council held on the 2 
October 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
5.  Report of the Cabinet (Part A) 

 
Update on the Implementation of the Living Wage 
 
The Cabinet had considered at its meeting on 4 December 2014 a report which 
provided an update on the implementation of the Living Wage and recommended 
that Full Council approve the annual uplift of the Living Wage for centrally 
employed staff, to be applied from 1 April 2015. 
 
Resolved: That the annual uplift of the Living Wage for centrally employed staff 
be approved and that it be applied from 1 April 2015. 
 

Page 4



 
 

Lancashire Community Safety Agreement 2014/16 
 
The Cabinet had considered at its meeting on 4 December 2014 a report setting 
out details of the Lancashire Community Safety Agreement 2014/16 and agreed 
to recommend it to the Full Council for approval. 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
i. The Community Safety Agreement 2014/16 as set out at Appendix A to 

the report now presented be approved; 
ii. Authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 

Services to make any subsequent amendment
[...]
e report explained that the government had recently introduced legislation and 
guidance for Local Authorities on the rights of the public and the media to record 
and report on meetings of the County Council. 
 
The Lancashire County Council had never restricted reporting or recording, other 
than where it would be disruptive to the meeting itself, however it was considered 
appropriate to now use the opportunity presented by the guidance to develop a 
clear set of rules in this area. A draft protocol was attached as Appendix A to the 
report now presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Protocol on reporting on and recording meetings of the 
County Council, as set out in Appendix A to the report now presented, be 
approved as Appendix P to the Constitution. 
 
 
11.  Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
The Leader of the Council moved Part B of the report of the Cabinet from its 
meetings on the 9 October, 6 November and 4 December 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Cabinet from its meetings on the 9 October, 6 
November and 4 December 2014 be noted. 
 
12.  Lancashire County Council's approach to the development of 

housing and support schemes for older people including those with 
dementia. 
 

At its meeting on 2 October 2014 Full Council had resolved that a report be 
submitted to the December meeting regarding the development of a new service 
in North Lancashire to support older people, including those with a diagnosis of 
dementia. The report now presented provided an update on the development of 
new models of housing and support provision across Lancashire. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
13a  The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
County Councillor Bill Winlow presented the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees from their meetings as follows: 

 
 
 
Committee Date of Meeting 
Scrutiny Committee  12 September 2014 
 
 
 

10 October 2014 
7 November 2014 
20 November 2014 

Page 7



 
 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
7 October 2014 
25 November 2014 

 
Education Scrutiny Committee 

 
21 October 2014 

 
Resolved: That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
as now presented, be received. 
 
 
13b  Audit and Governance Committee 

 
County Councillor Terry Brown presented the report of the Audit and Governance 
Committee from its meeting on the 29 September 2014.  
 
Resolved: That the report of the Audit and Governance Committee, as now 
presented, be received. 
 
13c  Report of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
County Councillor Miles Parkinson presented the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on the 28 November 2014.  
 
Resolved: That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, as now presented, be 
received. 
 
13d  Report of the Urgency Committee 

 
The Leader presented the report of the Urgency Committee from its meetings on 
the 9 and 22 October 2014.  
 
Resolved: That the report of the Urgency Committee, as now presented, be 
received. 
 
Notices of Motion 

 
The following Notices of Motion had been submitted under Procedural Standing 
Order 14.2.1(a). 
 
1. It was moved by County Councillor Julie Gibson and seconded by 

County Councillor Tony Martin: 
 
That Council recognises and applauds the White Ribbon Campaign which aims 
to highlight and show this Council's commitment to tackle domestic violence 
across the County. 
 
That Council recognises that during this festive period, there are often heightened 
incidences of domestic violence and abuse, and places on record its commitment 
to working with partners across the public, voluntary, community and faith sectors 
to tackle these.  

Page 8



 
 

 
That Council welcomes the Community Safety Strategy 2014-2016 which 
includes within it a commitment to addressing domestic violence not just by 
bringing perpetrators to justice, but by working with children, young people, 
families and communities to challenge attitudes and behaviour. 
 
County Councillor Graham Gooch moved the following Amendment 
[...]
trains. 
 
F) Believes that appropriate levels of staff and training, based on recognised risk 
assessment, are the most effective way of improving security and passenger 
safety. 
 
G) Notes that the driver is responsible for safe operation of the train and the on 
board staff are responsible for the safety of the passengers. 
 
H) Notes that currently, guards and on board conductors are fully trained in the 
operational safety, route knowledge, including safely securing doors, protecting 
the train and acting in emergencies such as driver incapacity and believes that all 
rail staff should be trained in emergency procedures especially those on board 
staff.  
 
The Council therefore asks the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Transport, 
and as Lancashire County Council's representative on Rail North, to seek to 
influence the Department for Transport, through Rail North to promote a well-
funded and affordable network that delivers opportunities for service growth and 
maintains high standards of safety. 
 
 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 12



. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on 26 February 2015 
 
Report submitted by: The Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appointment of Section 151 officer  
 
Contact for further information:  
Chris Mather, (01772) 533559, Office of the Chief Executive,  
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report relates to the proposed appointment of the interim Director of Financial 
Resources to act as the Council's Section151 officer.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Full Council is asked to approve the appointment of Damon Lawrenson as the 
Council's Section151 officer with effect from 2 March 2015 on the basis set out in 
the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
At its meeting held on 9 October 2014 the Cabinet agreed to a new senior 
management structure for the Council to take effect from 1 April 2015.  It was also 
agreed that the Employment Committe
[...]
s to be present while tender documents are 
opened. 

Page 58



Appendix A  

11 
 

 
(g) The performance of any duty in connection with the discharge of 

any function of the Authority conferred by or under any enactment 
and empowering or requiring the Authority to inspect or authorise 
the inspection of premises. 

 
(h) The performance of any duty in connection with arrangements 

made by the Authority for the attendance of pupils at any school 
approved for the purposes of section 342 (approval of non-
maintained special schools) of the Education Act 1996. 

 
(i) The carrying out of any other duty approved by the Authority, or any 

duty of a class so approved, for the purpose of, or in connection 
with, the discharge of the functions of the Authority or any of its 
Committees or Sub-Committees.  All duties which derive from a 
position of responsibility for which a Member receives a special 
responsibility allowance are approved duties for the purpose of this 
paragraph. 

  
 

Page 59



Page 60



 
 

Meeting of the County Council 
Meeting to be held on 26 February 2015 
 
Report submitted by: The County Treasurer 
 
            
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 
 
Contact for further information:  
Joan Grant, 01772 534776, County Treasurer's Directorate 
joan.grant@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council is required, each year, to specify the financial threshold above which 
“domestic” decisions (affecting the internal workings of the Authority) should be 
treated as Key Decisions as defined in Standing Order 25(1)(b).   
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Full Council confirms that the financial threshold for Key 
Decisions, for the purposes of Standing Order 25(1)(b), should remain at £1.4m for 
2015/16. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Standing Order 25(1) defines a Key Decision of the Cabinet/Cabinet Member for the 
purpose of the requirement for the County Council to publish
[...]
ted by: The Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair – Audit and Governance Committee  
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chef Executive, 
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report relates to the appointment of the chair and deputy chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Full Council is asked to approve the appointment of: 
 
i. County Councillor Clare Pritchard to replace County Councillor Terry Brown 

as chair of the Audit and Governance Committee with immediate effect. 
 

ii. County Councillor Terry Brown to replace County Councillor Darren Clifford 
as deputy chair of the Audit and Governance Committee with immediate 
effect. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Labour Group has indicated that it wishes to replace:  
 

•  County Councillor Terry Brown with County Councillor Clare Pritchard as 
chair of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

•  County Councillor Darren Clifford with County Councillor Terry Brown as 
deputy chair of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
If approved, the proposed changes would take immediate effect. 
 

Part A 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



 

 
 

 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 64



 

. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on 26 February 2015 
 
Report submitted by: The Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Cabinet  
(Annex 1 refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Office of the Chief Executive,   
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report 
[...]
 In addition, the waste contract for general and recycling 
waste ceased on the 31st March 2015 and preparations were under way to tender 
and appoint a new contractor from 1 April 2015. 
 

3. Revenue Budget 2014/15 - 2017/18  
 

The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer that presented a gross revenue 
budget requirement for 2015/16 of £56.738m.  After allowing for a council tax 
increase of 1.90% and allowing for the increase in council tax base and improved 
council tax collection rates, this resulted in a net budget requirement of £56.530m 
for 2015/16 and a council tax of £64.86 per Band D Property.    

 

FRANK DEMOLFETTA        LFRS 
Chairman          Fulwood 

Page 89



Page 90



Meeting of the Full Council – 26 February 2015  
 
Agenda Part C - Notices of Motion submitted under Procedural Standing Order 
14. 2.1(a) 
 
 
1. By County Councillor Gina Dowding: 
 
Lancashire County Council calls on the Government to release the Defra report 
Shale Gas Rural Economy Impacts.  

This heavily redacted version of the report was released last year.   The full 
report needs to be released in order that the public has full information and that 
Councillors can make fully informed decision about Cuadrilla’s applications. 

 
2. By County Councillor Marcus Johnstone: 

 
Lancashire County Council calls on the Government to release a full version of 
the report 'Shale Gas Rural Economy Impacts' which was published by Defra in 
July 2014.  
  
The report was heavily redacted when published and to date the Government has 
not been willing to release the full document. The Council however recognises 
that there is community concern regarding regulatory regimes and the availability 
of information relating to shale gas development. 
 
In the interests of transparency the Council calls on the Government to release 
the report in full. 
 

3. By County Councillor David Whipp 
 
Ambulance Response Times 
  
County Council notes the continuing poor ambulance response times affecting 
Lancashire, especially in the east of the county, with performance significantly 
under target for Red 1 calls (the most urgent cases). Council also notes that a 
contributory factor to this underperformance is the queueing affecting Accident 
and Emergency departments. 
  
County Council resolves that the North West Ambulance Service be requested to 
take urgent action to improve response times for casualties in those areas of 
Lancashire most affected by poor Red 1 performance. 
 

4. By County Councillor Dorothy Lord 
 
Preston/Colne rail services 
 
County Council notes that passengers on Preston/Colne journeys suffer a second 
class rail service, with poor rolling stock, unreliable timekeeping, overcrowding, 
crumbling infrastructure and cancellations. 

Page 91



 
County Council calls for urgent action to remedy these failings to improve the 
situation in the short term and resolves to support the long term future, and 
consequent improvement in services, with the re-opening of the Colne to Skipton 
line to create an additional trans-Pennine route. 
 
County Council instructs the Chief Executive to write to Government and relevant 
bodies to express the County Council's concerns and achieve these aims. 

 

 

15 December 2014 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held on 18 December (Special Meeting) and 18 December (Ordinary Meeting)
	Minutes of Ordinary Meeting 18 December 2014

	4 Appointment of Section 151 Officer
	5 The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	6 Members Allowance Scheme 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Members Allowance Scheme 2015/16

	7 Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 2015/16
	8 Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair - Audit and Governance Committee
	9 Report of the Cabinet (Part B)
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Cabinet

	10 Report of Urgent Key Decisions
	11a The Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Annex 1 Scrutiny
	Annex 2 Health

	11b Audit and Governance Committee
	Annex 1

	12 Report of the Combined Fire Authority
	Annex 1

	Notices of Motion submitted for Full Council 26.2.15



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 26 February, 2015

Present:

County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair)

County Councillors

M Brindle
T Aldridge
A Ali
A Atkinson
A Barnes
M Barron
L Beavers
D Borrow
P Britcliffe
I Brown
K Brown
T Brown
P Buckley
A Cheetham
A Clempson
D Clifford
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
C Crompton
M Dad
B Dawson
F De Molfetta
C Dereli
M Devaney
G Dowding
G Driver

J Fillis
J Gibson
G Gooch
M Green
J Hanson
Dr M Hassan
P Hayhurst
C Henig
N Hennessy
S Holgate
D Howarth
K Iddon
M Iqbal
A James
M Johnstone
A Jones
J Lawrenson
D Lord
T  Martin
J Mein
G Molineux
Y Motala
B Murray
R Newman-Thompson
D O'Toole

Mrs L Oades
J Oakes
M Otter
M Parkinson
N Penney
S Perkins
C Pritchard
S Prynn
P Rigby
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
S Serridge
J Shedwick
R Shewan
D T Smith
K Snape
D Stansfield
J Sumner
V Taylor
M Tomlinson
D Westley
D Whipp
G Wilkins
B Winlow
B Yates



2

1.  Apologies and Announcements

Apologies and Announcements

Apologies

Apologies for absence were presented on behalf of County Councillors T Ashton, 
S Charles, A Kay, M Perks, C Wakeford, P White and D Watts

Death

The Chairman reported the sad death on 21 February of former County 
Councillor Jeremiah Jenkinson.
 
Mr Jenkinson was elected as a Conservative county councillor to the Preston 
Rural electoral division in 1977 until 1981 and was then elected to represent 
South Ribble West from 1981 until 1993.  He was also a South Ribble borough 
councillor and was Mayor of South Ribble from 1985 to 1986.

A number of members spoke in his memory and offered condolences to his 
family. The Full Council stood in silent tribute.

New Year Honour

The Chairman was proud to announce that Julie Morrow, Head of Appletree 
Nursery School in Lancaster and Stoneygate Nursery School in Preston, and 
their associated Children's Centres, had been awarded an OBE in the New Year 
Honours List for her services to children and families.

The Chairman asked that the congratulations of all councillors to Ms Morrow for 
her achievements be placed on record.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None disclosed.

3.  Confirmation of Minutes from meeting held on 18 December (Special 
Meeting) and 18 December (Ordinary Meeting)

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings of the County Council held on the 18 
December 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.



3

4.  Appointment of Section 151 Officer

The Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of Damon Lawrenson as 
the Council's Section151 officer with effect from 2 March 2015 on the basis set 
out in the report now presented.

Resolved: That the appointment of Damon Lawrenson as the County Council's 
Section151 officer with effect from 2 March 2015, on the basis set out in the 
report now presented, be approved.

5.  The Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2015/16

The Leader reported that the Employment Committee, at its meeting on 23 
February, had agreed that the 2015/16 Pay Policy statement, as set out in the 
report now presented, be approved by the Full Council. The Pay Policy statement 
would be amended to reflect the new senior officer management structure from 1 
April 2015.

Resolved: That the 2015/16 Pay Policy Statement, as set out at Appendix A to 
the report now presented, and amended from 1 April 2015 to reflect the new 
senior officer management structure, be approved.

6.  Members Allowance Scheme 2015/16

The report set out the proposed Members' Allowance Scheme for 2015/16. 

Resolved: That the 2015/16 Members’ Allowance Scheme, as set out in the 
report now presented, be approved.

7.  Financial Threshold for Key Decisions 2015/16

The report explained that the Council was required, each year, to specify the 
financial threshold above which “domestic” decisions (affecting the internal 
workings of the Authority) should be treated as Key Decisions as defined in 
Standing Order 25(1)(b). 

It was recommended that the financial threshold for Key Decisions should remain 
unchanged at £1.4m for 2015/16.

Resolved: That the financial threshold for Key Decisions, for the purposes of 
Standing Order 25(1)(b), remain at £1.4m for 2015/16.



4

8.  Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair - Audit and Governance 
Committee

The Full Council was asked to approve the appointment of:

i. County Councillor Clare Pritchard to replace County Councillor Terry 
Brown as chair of the Audit and Governance Committee with immediate 
effect.

ii. County Councillor Terry Brown to replace County Councillor Darren 
Clifford as deputy chair of the Audit and Governance Committee with 
immediate effect.

Resolved: That County Councillor Clare Pritchard and County Councillor Terry 
Brown be appointed Chair and Deputy Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee respectively, with immediate effect.

9.  Report of the Cabinet (Part B)

The Leader of the Council moved Part B of the report of the Cabinet from its 
meetings on the on the 8 January and 5 February 2015.  

Resolved: That the report of the Cabinet from its meetings on the 8 January and 
5 February 2015  

10.  Report of Urgent Key Decisions

Resolved:  That the report of urgent key decisions taken by the Leader, Deputy 
Leader, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, and the Cabinet Member 
for Children, Young People and Schools during the preceding three months, as 
now presented, be noted.

11.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committees

County Councillor Bill Winlow presented the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees from their meetings as follows:

Committee
Date of Meeting

Scrutiny Committee 05 December 2014
16 January 2015

Health Scrutiny Committee 13 January 2015

Resolved: That the reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees,
as now presented, be received.



5

11.  Audit and Governance Committee

County Councillor Clare Pritchard presented the report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee from its meeting on the 26 January 2015.

Resolved: That the report of the Audit and Governance Committee, as now 
presented, be received.

12.  Report of the Combined Fire Authority

County Councillor Frank De Molfetta presented the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meetings on the 15 December 2014 and 16 
February 2015.

Resolved: That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, as now 
presented, be received.

Notices of Motion submitted under Procedural Standing Order 14.2.1(a). 

County Councillor Gina Dowding had submitted a Notice of Motion under 
Procedural Standing Order 14.2.1(a) that related to the Defra report 'Shale Gas 
Rural Economy Impacts', however, she withdrew it at this point because a similar 
Motion had been submitted by County Councillor Marcus Johnstone as set out at 
number 1 below.

1. It was moved by County Councillor Marcus Johnstone and seconded by 
County Councillor Gina Dowding that:

Lancashire County Council calls on the Government to release a full version 
of the report 'Shale Gas Rural Economy Impacts' which was published by 
Defra in July 2014. 
 
The report was heavily redacted when published and to date the Government 
has not been willing to release the full document. The Council however 
recognises that there is community concern regarding regulatory regimes and 
the availability of information relating to shale gas development.

In the interests of transparency the Council calls on the Government to 
release the report in full.

On being put to the vote the Motion was carried and it was:

Resolved: That,



6

Lancashire County Council calls on the Government to release a full version 
of the report 'Shale Gas Rural Economy Impacts' which was published by 
Defra in July 2014. 
 
The report was heavily redacted when published and to date the Government 
has not been willing to release the full document. The Council however 
recognises that there is community concern regarding regulatory regimes and 
the availability of information relating to shale gas development.

In the interests of transparency the Council calls on the Government to 
release the report in full.

2. It was moved by County Councillor David Whipp and seconded by 
County Councillor Dorothy Lord that:

 
County Council notes the continuing poor ambulance response times affecting 
Lancashire, especially in the east of the county, with performance significantly 
under target for Red 1 calls (the most urgent cases). Council also notes that a 
contributory factor to this underperformance is the queueing affecting 
Accident and Emergency departments.

County Council resolves that the North West Ambulance Service ,be 
requested to take urgent action to improve response times for casualties in 
those areas of Lancashire most affected by poor Red 1 performance.

There then followed a period of debate during which a number of further changes 
and additions were suggested. 

The mover of the original Motion accepted the changes suggested and a revised 
Motion as set out below:

County Council notes the continuing poor ambulance response times affecting 
Lancashire, especially in the east of the county, with performance significantly 
under target for Red 1 calls (the most urgent cases). Council also notes that a 
contributory factor to this underperformance is the queueing affecting Accident 
and Emergency departments.
 
County Council resolves that:

The North West Ambulance Service and north west CCGs be requested to take 
urgent action to improve response times for casualties in those areas of 
Lancashire most affected by poor Red 1 performance.

The county council resolves that the chairman and chief executive of the North 
West Ambulance Service and north west CCGs be requested as a matter of 
urgency to attend a meeting of the LCC Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group to advise what measures are being undertaken to improve response times 
across the county including those areas most affected by poor Red 1 
performance.



7

The revised Motion was put to the vote, and it was:

Resolved: That,
 
County Council notes the continuing poor ambulance response times affecting 
Lancashire, especially in the east of the county, with performance significantly 
under target for Red 1 calls (the most urgent cases). Council also notes that a 
contributory factor to this underperformance is the queueing affecting Accident 
and Emergency departments.
 
County Council resolves that:

The North West Ambulance Service and north west CCGs be requested to take 
urgent action to improve response times for casualties in those areas of 
Lancashire most affected by poor Red 1 performance.

The county council resolves that the chairman and chief executive of the North 
West Ambulance Service and north west CCGs be requested as a matter of 
urgency to attend a meeting of the LCC Health Scrutiny Committee Steering 
Group to advise what measures are being undertaken to improve response times 
across the county including those areas most affected by poor Red 1 
performance.

3. It was moved by County Councillor Lord and seconded by County Councillor 
Whipp that:

County Council notes that passengers on Preston/Colne journeys suffer a second 
class rail service, with poor rolling stock, unreliable timekeeping, overcrowding, 
crumbling infrastructure and cancellations.

County Council calls for urgent action to remedy these failings to improve the 
situation in the short term and resolves to support the long term future, and 
consequent improvement in services, with the re-opening of the Colne to Skipton 
line to create an additional trans-Pennine route.
 
County Council instructs the Chief Executive to write to Government and relevant 
bodies to express the County Council's concerns and achieve these aims.

Following a period of debate the Motion was put to the vote and was carried and 
it was:

Resolved: That,
 
County Council notes that passengers on Preston/Colne journeys suffer a second 
class rail service, with poor rolling stock, unreliable timekeeping, overcrowding, 
crumbling infrastructure and cancellations.



8

County Council calls for urgent action to remedy these failings to improve the 
situation in the short term and resolves to support the long term future, and 
consequent improvement in services, with the re-opening of the Colne to Skipton 
line to create an additional trans-Pennine route.
 
County Council instructs the Chief Executive to write to Government and relevant 
bodies to express the County Council's concerns and achieve these aims.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


